
 
 
 

AGENDA  
 
Meeting: Schools Forum 

Place: Council Chamber - Council Offices, Browfort, Devizes 

Date: Thursday 19 January 2012 

Time: 1.30 pm 
 

Briefing Arrangements: 
 
Briefing will be held at 11.00 am in the Council Chamber, Browfort and will focus on 
Budget Proposals 2012/13 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Marie Gondlach, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line 01225 713 597 or email 
marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225)713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 

Membership: 
 

Representing: 

Mr N Baker PHF, Christ Church CE Primary School 

Mr Peter Biggs WGA, Secondary School Governor Representative 

Mrs Julia Bird PHF, Southwick Primary School 

Mr David Cowley Academy Schools, The Wellington Academy 

Mrs A Ferries WGA, Primary Governor Representative 

Mrs Judith Finney PHF, Dilton Marsh Primary School 

Mrs Jane Franchi Salisbury Diocesan Board of Education 

Mr Tim Gilson WASSH, Malmesbury School 

Mrs Carol Grant WASSH, Pewsey Vale 

Mr John Hawkins Teacher representative 

Mr Michael Keeling Maintained Schools with Nursery Representative 

Rev Alice Kemp WGA, SEN Governor Representative 

Ms I Lancaster-Gaye WASSH, SEN Sector, Rowdeford School 

Dr Tina Pagett 14-19 Group Representative 

Mr J Proctor Early Years Representative (PVI) 

Vacancy WGA, Primary Governor Representative 

Mr M Watson WASSH, Lavington School 

Mrs C Williamson PHF, Mere Primary School 

 



 

AGENDA 

 

PART  I 

Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies and changes to membership  

2.   Minutes of the previous Meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 01 
December 2011 (copy attached).  

5.   Declaration of Interests  

 To receive any declarations of personal or prejudical interests. 

4.   Chairman's Announcements  

5.   Wiltshire Music Education Hub (Pages 13 - 16) 

 To consider a report outlining the Council’s proposal to seek additional music 
grant funding and the outcomes to be achieved. 

6.   Children and Young People's Trust Board Update  

 To receive a verbal update from the Service Director for Commissioning and 
Performance, Department for Children and Education. 

7.   Budget Monitoring (Pages 17 - 20) 

 To receive budget monitoring information against the Dedicated Schools Grant 
(DSG) for the financial year 2011/12 as at 30th November 2011. 

8.   Reports from Working Groups  

 To receive a verbal update from the Schools Services Working Group. 
 
There have been no meetings of the: 

• School Funding Working Group 

• Early Years Reference Group 

9.   Carbon Reduction Commitment - Consultation Response (Pages 21 - 26) 

 To consider a report of the results of the consultation on a proposal to change the 
Local Authority’s Scheme for Funding Schools to incorporate the Carbon 
Reduction Commitment Energy Efficiency Scheme (CRC scheme).  

10.   South West Grid for Learning Broadband Connectivity and Services for 
Wiltshire Schools (Pages 27 - 28) 

 To consider amendments to the formula. 

11.   Young People Support Service budget  

 To receive confirmation of the budget to be devolved in 2012/13 and 



consideration of an activity led funding model for Pupil Referral Units. – Report to 
Follow 

12.   Schools Funding Settlement and Schools Budget Proposals 2012/13  

 To consider the revenue budget proposals for the Dedicated Schools Budget for 
2012/13 and agreement of the recommendation to be made to Cabinet – Report 
to follow 

13.   Confirmation of dates for future meetings  

 To confirm the dates of future meetings, as follows: 
 
Thursday 1 March 2012 Council Chamber, Monkton Park, 

Chippenham, SN15 1ER 
 

Thursday 21 June 2012 Council Chamber, Bradley Road, 
Devizes, BA14 0RD 
 

Thursday 4 October 2012 
 

Venue to be confirmed 

Wednesday 21 November 2012 Venue to be confirmed 
 

14.   Urgent Items  

 Any other items of business, which the Chairman agrees to consider as a matter 
of urgency. 

Part II 

Item(s) during consideration of which it is recommended that the public should be excluded 
because of the likelihood that exempt information would be disclosed 

 
None 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

 
DRAFT MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 1 DECEMBER 
2011 AT COMMITTEE ROOM III - COUNTY HALL, TROWBRIDGE. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr N Baker, Mr Peter Biggs, Mrs Julia Bird, Mr Andy Bridewell (Substitute), Mr P Cook 
(Substitute), Mrs C Grant, Mr J Hawkins, Mr M Keeling, Rev. A Kemp, Mr J Proctor, 
Mr M Watson and Mrs C Williamson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Ted Hatala, Cllr Alan Macrae and Cllr Bill Moss 
 
  

 
178. Apologies 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Mrs Rosheen Ryan, WGA, Secondary School Governor Representative 
 

Mrs Ann Ferries, WGA, Primary School Governor Representative 
 

Dr Tina Pagett, 13-19 Partnership 
 

Mr Tim Gilson, Malmesbury, WASSH 
 

Mrs Jane Franchi, Salisbury Dioceses 
 
And also from; 
 
Cllr Lionel Grundy 
 

Carolyn Godfrey 
 

179. Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 13 October 2011, subject to the inclusion of Mr John Proctor under 
item no.162, Apologies, and the following amendment: 
 
The final sentence of minute number 170 (School Revenue Balances) to 
read as follows: “It was pointed out that three schools had failed to assign 
their excess surplus balances in accordance with the Controls on Surplus 
Balances Scheme and would therefore be sent letters advising them that 
they would have the excess balance removed, subject to appeal.” 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 
Matters arising: 
 
The Head of Finance, DCE, provided figures in relation to Health contributions 
to Independent Special School placements, as requested at the previous 
meeting (minute no.168 refers). 
 
Total number of Independent Special School placements:  86 
Total cost:        £6.157 million 
 
of which: 
 
Funded wholly by Dedicated Schools Grant     63 
Funded by DSG & Social Care       14 
Funded by DSG, Social Care and Health     9 
 
The total cost of those 9 placements is £1.198 million, split as follows: 
 
Cost to DSG (Independent Special School budget)   £484,510 
Cost to Social Care        £468,448 
Cost to Health        £244,545 
 
 

180. Declaration of Interests 
 
None. 
 

181. Chairman's Announcements 
 
Cllr Alan Macrae announced that following a re-structure of Portfolio Holders to 
be announced imminently there will no longer be a portfolio with the dedicated 
responsibility for Schools. A single portfolio holder will operate across all 
elements of the Children’s Services and Education service area, under the 
direction of the Cabinet Member Lionel Grundy. Cllr Macrae took the 
opportunity to thank the Schools Forum for their engaging and welcoming 
attitude and wished the Forum well in its future work. 
 
In reply the Chairman, on behalf of the Schools Forum thanked Cllr Macrae for 
his work on the Schools remit and for the positive impact he had made. 
 

182. Children and Young People's Trust Board Update 
 
Julia Cramp, Service Director Commissioning & Performance, DCE gave a 
verbal update on recent work undertaken by the Children and Young People’s 
Trust Board Update. 
 

• 11-19 Commissioning Strategy 
This Strategy had been approved by the Executive at Cabinet in September 
2011, following comprehensive consultation across Wiltshire and across age 
ranges. Implementation will be overseen by the 13-19 Partnership. A highlight 
of the strategy is the establishment of Youth Advisory Groups in each 
Community Area. 
 

• Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy Page 2



A key point for Schools relating to this strategy 
[...]
ee Entitlement for 3 & 4 year olds 

An underspend of £0.175 million is projected against the Early Years Single 
Funding Formula. This projection is updated termly based on the uptake of the 
free entitlement across settings. 

d) Premature Retirement Costs 

The PRC budget is expected to overspend by £0.122 million based on 
redundancy cases up to 31st August. This overspend is expected to increase 
through the year. 

e) Personal Education Plans (Looked After Children) 

It is projected that the budget for PEPs will overspend by £0.053 million. 
 Page 3



It was confirmed that the £0.175m underspend against the Early Years Free 
Entitlement for 3 & 4 year olds was projected using a model which reflects each 
provider’s summary statement. Officers replied that that the model does include 
weightings per the funding formula based on expected take up of places 
through the year. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the Budget monitoring position at the end of October 2012 
 

184. Reports from Working Groups 
 

a) School Funding Working Group 
 
Officers provided an update on the issues debated by the group and their 
recommendations. It was explained that with effect from April 2011 the DfE 
removed the requirement for Local Authorities to have a Controls on Surplus 
Balances Scheme in place. However, Regulations allow Local Authorities to 
have a ‘Controls on Surplus Balances Scheme’ if they wish. 
 
In response to a question it was confirmed that for maintained Schools, 
contingency funds were within the scope of the clawback as they were 
considered as part of the balance as a whole. For Academy schools different 
thresholds and rules applied. It was also confirmed that where funds were 
devolved to schools then clawback was not an issue, however delegated funds 
can form part of a clawback where schools exceed the permitted threshold.  
 
Resolved: 
 
That Schools Forum: 

 
a. note the recommendation made by the Schools Funding 

Working Group to continue with a Controls
[...]
nts and increased delegation of SEN funding to mainstream 
schools. 
 

Page 11



By contrast school improvement is a key part of the Council’s business plan and 
thus will remain an area where Wiltshire Council’s spending benchmarks above 
its statistical neighbours.  
 
The members of the schools forum took the opportunity to congratulate the 
DCE Finance team for their hard work. 
 
Resolved: 
 

1) To note the Section 251 Benchmarking paper. 
2) To bring the Section 251 Benchmarking paper to the next meeting 

to consider further alongside any proposals for savings. 
 

193. Confirmation of dates for future meetings 
 
The Forum confirmed the dates of future meetings as listed on the Agenda. 
 

194. Urgent Items 
 
None. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 4.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Liam Paul, of Democratic Services, 
direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 

Page 12



Wiltshire Council 
 
Schools Forum  
                 
19 January 2011 
 

 

Wiltshire Music Education Hub 
 

Purpose 
1. The purpose of this paper is to: 

i. inform Schools Forum of recent developments in Music Education;  
ii. seek approval for Wiltshire Music Service and key partners to lead the development 

of a Music Education Hub for Wiltshire; 
iii. seek approval to submit an application for funding to deliver the National Plan for 

Music Education with schools in Wiltshire; 
iv. invite recommendations on the delivery of the core and extension roles outlined in 

the National Plan for Music Education.  
 

Background 
 
2. In late November 2011 the government published the National Plan for Music Education 

based on recommendations from the Henley Review earlier that year. The plan and funding 
arrangements aim to ensure consistency, transparency and accountability of public funding 
for music education. 
 

National Plan for Music Educatio
[...]
rvice locally, with scope for improved partnership working, 
better value for money, local innovation and greater accountability. 

 
iv. Music education hubs will have partnership working at their core. This will enable 

them to establish sustainable provision with adequate breadth and capacity. Such 
partnership working should see arts-based and education-based organisations 
working much more closely together, pooling their resources through a shared 
interest in improving children’s music education. 

 
8. Government has set core and extension roles for hubs to ensure national consistency and 

equality of opportunity.  
 
Core roles  
 

a) Ensure that every child aged 5-18 has the opportunity to learn a musical instrument (other 
than voice) through whole-class ensemble teaching programmes for ideally a year (but for a 
minimum of a term) of weekly tuition on the same instrument. 

b) Provide opportunities to play in ensembles and to perform from an early stage. 
c) Ensure that clear progression routes are available and affordable to all young people. 
d) Develop a singing strategy to ensure that every pupil sings regularly 

 
Extension roles 
 

e)  Offer CPD to school staff, particularly in supporting schools to deliver music in the 
curriculum. 

f)  Provide an instrument loan service, with discounts or free provision for those on low 
incomes. 

g)  Provide access to large scale and / or high quality music experiences for pupils, working 
with professional musicians and / or venues. This may include undertaking work to publicise 
the opportunities available to schools, parents/carers and students. 

 
Implications for Schools 
 
9. Schools will continue to have primary responsibility for delivering music as part of the 

National Curriculum for all five to fourteen year-olds. Each school can decide how to organise 
their local curriculum to fulfil the statutory programmes of study for music which set out what 
is to be taught. All schools should provide 
[...]
people in achieving the aims of the NPME. 

 
Financial Implications 
 
17. Funding will be allocated to the Music Education Hub and not automatically to the Local 

Authority. However if WMS and partners are successful in their bid to ACE WMS (therefore 
the LA) will hold the budget. 

 
18. Wiltshire received a low level of funding through the Standards Fund for Music when 

compared with other authorities. The Music Education Grant allocation had sought to redress 
the imbalance between LAs. However, the rise in grant for 2011-12 and 2012-13 will settle 
marginally above the 2009-10 level by 2013-12. The fluctuation in the grant will need to be 
managed carefully. 

 

2009-10 2011-12 2012-13 2013-14 2014-15 

£476,850 £538,511 £561,596 £484,542 £492,920 

 
Proposal 
 
19. Wiltshire Music Service (WMS), Wiltshire Music Centre (WMC) and Wiltshire Youth Arts 

Partnership (WYAP) further develop the partnerships of the Wiltshire Music Connect project 
of 2009-10 to provide a Music Education Hub for Wiltshire. 

 
20. WMS, WMC and WYAP form a strategic core for the hub and WMS, as the lead organisation, 

prepares a funding application for submission to ACE. Further partnerships are developed 
with a range of music and arts organisations to ensure the core requirements of the Music 
Education Hub are met. 

 
21. Alongside school-to-school support the Wiltshire Music Education Hub develops CPD 

opportunities for schools. 
 
22. Schools Forum supports the Wiltshire Music Connect partnerships in its application to ACE 

for funding to deliver the National Plan for Music Education in Wiltshire. 
 
Reason for Proposal 

Page 15



23. If accepted this proposal will ensure that Wiltshire Schools, children and young people 
access high quality music education in and out of school within the framework of the National 
Plan for Music Education. 

 

 
 
Report Author: Valerie Hayward,  
Head of the Music Service 
valerie.hayward@wiltshire.gov.uk 
01225 713866 
 
Background
[...]
a number of aspects have been criticised 
by stakeholders and a simplified scheme will be introduced from phase two 
onwards (April 2013).  In early 2012, draft legislative proposals for formal public 
consultation are to be published which will amend the existing CRC scheme 
including the treatment of academies.  

 
Although the Commercial Transfer Agreement for recent academy conversions 
includes a clause to enable the local authority to recharge academies for 
allowances and fines, in the case of the earlier conversions this was not a 
consideration and the local authority will have to rely on goodwill.  
 

Proposal 
 
11. That the Local Authority’s Scheme for Funding Schools is amended to require 

schools to take ownership of their individual financial liability for the CRC Scheme 
as opposed to “top slicing” the Dedicated Schools Grant to cover the total liability. 
 

12. That the associated school’s costs are recovered by deduction from the monthly 
budget share advances in one lump sum annually.   

 
Recommendations 
 
13. That the proposed amendments to the Scheme for Funding Schools are adopted.   

 
 
 
 

CAROLYN GODFREY 
Corporate Director  

 

 

Unpublished documents relied upon in the production of this Report:  NONE 
 

Report Author: Phil Cooch, Children’s Services Finance Team 
Tel: 01225 713814, e-mail: phil.cooch@wiltshire.gov.uk  

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1- comments from schools  
 

Page 23



Page 24

This page is intentionally left blank



Consultation comments Appendix 1

Yes No (a) (b)

1 Primary � �
We are keen to take responsibity for our own carbon reduction as 

we are an energy eficient school

2 Primary � �

The site at our School is very complicated with 5 users.  The 

school must not pay the costs for the rest of the site.  How will this 

be achieved?

3 Primary � �

It is not clear on whether the starting point is fixed for all schools 

based on type or whether this is about improvement to the existing 

CO2 emissions.
[...]
older roofs, there are only 316 students for 

a school that can accommodate 535, The impact on the school of 

the preferred option will therefore be disproportionately large.

10 Secondary � �

We would appreciate being a part of any discussion and/or 

consultation that will result in energy savings.  We would, for 

example, very much appreciate assistance with the installation of 

PV’s and other such technology that will reduce consumption and 

potentially generate and income stream for the School.  Being 

within a deficit budget makes such an investment extremely difficult 

to achieve despite its merits. 

11 Secondary � �

There are two reasons for our stated views. Firstly, there is a lack 

of transparency about the way in which the burden of this levy is 

being distributed on all schools (including those who are aplying 

for, or who have received academy status).  Secondly, there is a 

significant difference in the energy efficiency of schools owing to 

the location and quality of build and age of schools.  Clearly this 

gives rise to potential iniquities where the thermo efficiency of 

some schools supports the inefficiency of others. 

Question 1 Question 2
Comments

Page 25



Page 26

This page is intentionally left blank



Wiltshire Council 

 

Schools Forum  

   

19 January 2011 

 

South West Grid for Learning Broadband Connectivity and Services for Wiltshire Schools 

Introduction 

1. At its meeting held on 2 December 2010, Schools Forum agreed to adopt a method for 
charging schools for the cost of broadband connectivity from 2011/12 and that the charges 
should be treated as a cashless item on the school funding certificate. 

2. It is recommended that this method be reviewed to remove the disparity between the actual 
cost of provision and the charges made which has led to a shortfall of income from academies. 

Background 

3. The method for charging agreed by Schools Forum is based upon an equal flat rate charge to 
all schools of approximately £3,158.78 plus a per pupil charge of £14.86.  This charge bears 
no relation to the actual cost of provision for the services received from SWGfL but as the 
charges were matched by delegated budget provision and deducted centrally this had no 
material effect on schools’ budgets. 

4. Schools which have converted to academies have a duty to evidence value for money from 
their procurement decisions and to consider alternative suppliers. While all academies were 
keen, in principle, to maintain their SWGfL services, and they acknowledged the potential 
effect upon other schools if they chose an alternative supplier, they had to assess the price 
they were being asked to pay on a value-for-money basis. 

5. The formula method tends to charge large schools significantly more than the actual charge for 
the service from SWGfL while charging less than the cost of provision to small schools.  To 
enable academies to make a valid comparison of costs with other suppliers and to avoid the 
penalties which would be due from them opting out of the council’s contract with SWGfL 
academies have been charged the actual cost of provision from the date of their conversion. 

6. This has led to a shortfall in income to meet the total charges from SWGfL, as shown in the 
appendix below.  However, this is much less than the cost would have been if academies had 
opted out of the contract.  To regularise the position and to avoid any further costs from new 
academy conversions, it is recommended that all schools be charged the actual cost of 
provision. 

7. The council’s contract with SWGfL is due to end in June 2013 and it is expected that schools 
will be able to contract direct with SWGfL after that date. 

Recommendation 

8. That the method for delegating funds to, and charging schools for, the cost of broadband 
connectivity from 2012/13 replicate the charges made by SWGfL as closely as possible and 
that the charges should be treated as a cashless item on the school funding certificate. 

Report Author:   Simon Burke 

Head of Business and Commercial Services 

Schools and Learning 

Contact: Tel.: 01225 713840 

simon.burke@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Agenda Item 10

Page 27



APPENDIX 
 
Provision of SWGfL services to academies 
 

  Formula cost Full Year 
Actual SWGfL 

Cost Difference 

Secondary School Academy 29,922 13,043 -16,878 

Secondary School Academy 27,603 13,153 -14,450 

Secondary School Academy 25,538 12,902 -12,636 

Secondary School Academy 24,364 13,153 -11,211 

Secondary School Academy 24,305 12,902 -11,402 

Secondary School Academy 22,655 13,153 -9,502 

Secondary School Academy 21,645 12,902 -8,742 

Secondary School Academy 20,991 12,902 -8,089 

Secondary School Academy 17,959 13,148 -4,812 

Secondary School Academy 17,603 12,902 -4,701 

Secondary School Academy 16,295 13,297 -2,998 

Secondary School Academy 14,690 12,902 -1,788 

Secondary School Academy 13,828 13,153 -675 

Secondary School Academy 13,382 12,902 -480 

Secondary School Academy 13,249 16,859 3,610 

Primary School Academy 11,599 11,166 -433 

Secondary School Academy 8,196 12,902 4,706 

Primary School Academy 6,175 4,221 -1,954 

Primary School Academy 6,116 7,145 1,029 

Primary School Academy 5,447 5,933 486 

Primary School Academy 5,358 7,145 1,787 

Special School Academy 4,140 4,221 82 

Total 351,060 252,009 -99,052 

 

Page 28


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the previous Meeting
	5 Wiltshire Music Education Hub
	7 Budget Monitoring
	Dedicated Schools Budget Œ Budget Monitoring 2011-12 - Appendix 1

	9 Carbon Reduction Commitment - Consultation Response
	Carbon Reduction Commitment - Consultation Response - Appendix 1

	10 South West Grid for Learning Broadband Connectivity and Services for Wiltshire Schools



Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 
 
 

SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE SCHOOLS FORUM MEETING HELD ON 19 JANUARY 2012 AT 
COUNCIL CHAMBER - COUNCIL OFFICES, BROWFORT, DEVIZES. 
 
Present: 
 
Mr Peter Biggs, Mrs Julia Bird, Mrs A Ferries, Mrs C Grant, Mr J Hawkins, Mr M Keeling, 
Rev. A Kemp, Ms I Lancaster-Gaye, Mr J Proctor, Mr M Watson (Vice-Chair, in the Chair) 
and Mrs C Williamson 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Mr Andy Bridewell, Cllr Lionel Grundy OBE and Cllr Laura Mayes 
 
  

 
1. Apologies and changes to membership 

 
Apologies were received from: 
 
Mr Neil Baker, PHF, Christ Church CE Primary School (therefore Mr Martin 
Watson took the chair) 
Dr Tina Paggett, 13-19 Partnership 
Mrs Jane Franchi, Salisbury Diocese 
Mrs Rosheen Ryan, WGA, Secondary School Governor Representative 
 
And also from: 
 
Carolyn Godfrey 
 
Changes to membership: 
 
The Chairman welcomed Councillor Laura Mayes, recently appointed Portfolio 
holder for Children’s Services. 
 

2. Minutes of the previous Meeting 
 
Matters arising: 
 
The Chairman offered the following updates from the minutes of the last 
meeting: 

• Minute no 189 refers: a majority of Local Authorities, both in the South 
West and nationally, were continuing the Controls on Surplus Balances 
scheme; 
 



• The chairman noted that a copy of the Section 251 Benchmarking Paper 
from the previous meeting was available should benchmarking 
information need to be considered in the budget setting discussions 
although the paper had not been redistributed with the agenda papers for 
this meeting. 

 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held 
on 1 December 2011. 
 

3. Declaration of Interests 
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

4. Chairman's Announcements 
 
There were no chairman’s announcement. 
 

5. Wiltshire Music Education Hub 
 
The Head of the Music Service, Valerie Hayward, outlined the report included in 
the agenda and explained in details the funding process, and clarified that the 
only support expected from the School Forum was approval not funding. 
In responding to questions she pointed out that the Curriculum Review was 
separate from this initiative and that schools would continue to have primary 
responsibility for delivering music as part of the National Curriculum. 
 
The Head of the Music Service was invited to attend a meeting of the Primary 
Headteachers Forum to establish specific details for Primary Schools as well as 
requirements for SEN. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a) To approve the proposal that Wiltshire Music Service work with key 
partners to lead the development of a Music Education Hub for 
Wiltshire; 

b) To approve the submission of an application for funding to deliver 
the National Plan for Music Education with schools in Wiltshire. 

 
 

6. Children and Young People's Trust Board Update 
 
Julia Cramp, Service Director Commissioning and Performance, DCE gave a 
verbal update on recent work undertaken by the Children and Young People’s 
Trust Board. 
 

• Children and Young People Plan 2012-15  
The plan would be considered for approval in the very near future. This was a 
high level plan with three main purposes: raising aspirations and narrowing 
gaps, prevention and early intervention, and promoting healthy lifestyles. 
 
 
 



• Emotional Wellbeing and Mental Health Strategy  
Deliberate Self Harm guidelines had been approved and were now being 
circulated electronically to schools. The services were working with Young 
People and GPs. Twelve training sessions would be organised every year and 
would be free and offered to everyone working in schools and children’s 
services. 
 

• SEN and Disability Pathfinder 
Only 20 Authorities had been successful in their bid and Wiltshire Council was 
one of them. The corporate review was continuing. 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance, DCE informed the forum that there were 
changes to the funding for statemented pupils in the new Education Act. As this 
was still in the very early stages she would provide more information when 
available. 
 

7. Budget Monitoring 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance, DCE gave a very brief outline of the report and 
pointed out that there was a projected £1.5M underspend. 
It was expected that the projected expenditure on the PRC budget would 
increase and therefore reduce the underspend for the year, this would be 
updated at the March meeting. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the budget monitoring at the end of November 2011. 
 

8. Reports from Working Groups 
 
There had been no meetings of the Working Groups. 
 

9. Carbon Reduction Commitment - Consultation Response 
 
Phil Cooch, Principal Accountant Schools, introduced the report and in doing so 
reminded the Forum of the decision it had reached at its last meeting. 
 
He expressed his concern that some schools may not be fully aware of the 
potential cost this could have and felt that it may be worth writing to all schools 
once more detailed information was provided by the Climate Change team. 
 
It was agreed that it was difficult to respond to or comment on the proposal 
when there was still such uncertainty of what would be involved. The issue of 
multiple users on school sites was raised and Phil Cooch responded that he 
would raise this with the Climate Change Team. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To adopt the proposed amendments to the Scheme for Funding 
Schools; 

b. That the associated school’s costs are recovered by deduction from 
the monthly budget share advances in one lump sum annually;  

c. To invoice Academies. 
 
 



10. South West Grid for Learning (SWGfL) Broadband Connectivity and 
Services for Wiltshire Schools 
 
Simon Burke, Head of Business and Commercial Services, reminded the forum 
that there was a disparity between the actual cost of provision and the charges 
made and that Wiltshire Council’s contract with SWGfL was due to end in June 
2013. He pointed out that there were also issues such as an overriding duty to 
maximise value for money. The present system produced an overcharge for 
larger schools and an undercharge for smaller schools as it was linked to the 
number of pupils. 
 
The proposal was to simplify the method whilst removing the disparity, the effect 
would be neutral to schools. 
 
It was understood that all the options available would have to be considered 
when the contract would end. The School Funding Working Group may have to 
consider this. 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the method for delegating funds to, and charging schools for, the 
cost of broadband connectivity from 2012/13 replicate the charges made 
by SWGfL as closely as possible and that the charges should be treated 
as a cashless item on the school funding certificate. 
 

11. Young People Support Service (YPSS) budget 
 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance, DCE, updated the forum on the progress to date 
in finalising the budget to be devolved to schools in 2012/13 following the 
closure of the YPSS in August 2012. 
She explained that the £2.657 million figure had been used in all models 
considered and that it did include the transport budget.  
Models used by other authorities such as Slough, Andover and BANES were 
being studied and details of the models available would be brought to the March 
meeting. 
It was also explained that separate reporting on transport expenditure was 
currently required on the Section 251 returns therefore monitoring may need to 
built in to the service agreement. 
 
The fact that it was estimated that YPSS could underspend up to £250,000 
which was not included in the budget monitoring underspend, and how this 
money could and should be used was thoroughly debated. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To note and agree the revised budget available for allocation in 
2012/13; 

b. To agree that the budget to be devolved to schools should be 
amended to remove all costs associated with provision to pupils 
with Medical Needs, thus reducing the sum to be devolved by 
£0.079 million 

c. To agree that Model 6 in Appendix 1 is to be the model used for 
allocation of funds; 



d. To include the current transport budget in the budget to be 
devolved; 

e. To confirm that any underspend against the 2011/12 YPSS budget 
be earmarked to contribute towards the cost of any redundancies 
from the closure of the service; 

f. To postpone a decision on the idea of a set up fund until the School 
Funding Working Group had had an opportunity to meet and 
consider this further. 

 
12. Schools Funding Settlement and Schools Budget Proposals 2012/13 

 
Liz Williams, Head of Finance, DCE, introduced the report and highlighted the 
main changes including: 

• The places showing as unoccupied in SEN were due to the fact that 
pupils over 16 years old were not counted in the DSG census. This left 
26 places and it was assumed that they would be filled; 

• The number of schools had been reduced as it had been assumed the 
schools would convert to Academies; 

• An answer had been received from DFE and SEN Support Services 
funding was not currently included in the LACSEG recoupment. 

 
The Forum discussed the risks involved in using the underspend from 2011/12 
to balance the budget rather than take the recommended 0.5% reduction across 
all DSG budgets.   
 
It was felt that the assumptions in the DSG calculation regarding special school 
pupil numbers were too high and that the six special schools in Wiltshire should 
be consulted to establish the real level of empty places, and post 16 pupils. 
 
Resolved: 
 

a. To set an overall schools budget of £293,930 million for 2012/13 
gross of any academy adjustments. The budget would be subject to 
adjustments for academy conversions prior to and during the year; 

b. To utilise £1 million from the 2011/12 underspend to reduce the 
proposed 0.5% and mitigate any cuts in school budgets; 

c. To ask the Schools Funding Working Group to discuss the options 
for the remaining £0.5 million underspend from 2011/12, including 
the potential set up fund for YPS, and bring back findings to the 
Schools Forum; 

d. To contact the six special schools and establish the number of 
empty places and places for post 16 pupils; 

e. To recalculate the proposed budget taking into account the impact 
of resolutions b,c and d above. To present this revised figure to 
Cabinet in the budget report. 

 
13. Confirmation of dates for future meetings 

 
When considering the dates for future meetings it was pointed out that 
Trowbridge was a preferred location for the meetings, with Devizes as an 
option. It was therefore asked of officers to look into changing the venue for the 
1 March 2012 meeting. 
 
 



The following was confirmed following the meeting: 
 
Thursday 1 March 2012 Council Offices, Bradley Road, 

Trowbridge, BA14 0RD 
 

Thursday 21 June 2012 Council Chamber, Bradley Road, 
Trowbridge, BA14 0RD 
 

Thursday 4 October 2012 
 

Venue to be confirmed 

Wednesday 21 November 2012 Venue to be confirmed 
 
 

14. Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  1.30  - 4.00 pm) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Marie Gondlach, of Democratic 
Services, direct line 01225 713 597, e-mail marie.gondlach@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 
 
 


